

No. 20-297

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANS UNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. This Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed To<br>Curb The Ninth Circuit’s Impermissibly Lax<br>Application Of Rule 23.....                                 | 5           |
| A. The Decision Below Makes Rule<br>23(a)(3)’s Typicality Requirement<br>Toothless And Easily Manipulated.....  | 6           |
| B. The Decision Below Is Emblematic Of<br>The Ninth Circuit’s Broader Failures To<br>Rigorously Enforce The Requirements<br>For Class Certification. .... | 10          |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Lax Approach To Class<br>Certification Harms Businesses And The<br>Judicial System.....   | 13          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997).....                 | 5              |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011).....            | 14             |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....       | 9              |
| <i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> ,<br>623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....     | 12             |
| <i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> ,<br>457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) .....                 | 7              |
| <i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....       | 12, 13         |
| <i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....                  | 12             |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979).....                           | 5              |
| <i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....                | 12             |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 27 (2013).....                        | 5              |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 463 (1978).....               | 14, 15         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 579 (1993).....   | 10             |
| <i>Doe v. Chao</i> ,<br>306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002).....   | 6, 7           |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> ,<br>657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....   | 6              |
| <i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> ,<br>764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....  | 12             |
| <i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> ,<br>903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....   | 6              |
| <i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....   | 12             |
| <i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> ,<br>976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....   | 6, 7           |
| <i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> ,<br>621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....                                       | 13             |
| <i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....  | 11             |
| <i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....   | 11             |
| <i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....   | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018).....                             | 10, 11         |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i><br><i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 14             |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....   | 2              |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v.</i><br><i>Campbell</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 408 (2003).....                | 2              |
| <i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> ,<br>385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....                        | 9, 12          |
| <i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....                                     | 10             |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011).....                                      | 5, 6, 8, 9     |
| <i>Wilcox v. Commerce Bank of Kansas City</i> ,<br>474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973).....                    | 12             |
| <br><b>Statutes and Rules</b>  |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....   | 9              |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....   | 4, 5, 6, 10    |
| Rule 37.6 .....  | 1              |
| Rule 46.1 .....  | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued****Page(s)****Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2019 Carlton Fields Class Action<br>Survey (Apr. 16, 2019) .....  | 14 |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:<br/>A General View</i> (1973) .....   | 14 |
| Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process<br/>Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory<br/>Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo.<br>L. Rev. 103 (2009) ..... | 16 |
